## CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS RESOLUTION

NO. 2024-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS, TEXAS, APPROVING THE UPDATED PURCHASING POLICY THAT PROVIDES GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE CITY'S PROCUREMENT ACTIVITIES AND PROVIDES FOR STAFF APPROVAL OF CERTAIN PURCHASES.

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs ("City Council") has determined that authorizing certain city staff and committees to approve purchases that meet certain requirements is desirable in that it will improve the efficiency of city purchasing; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest, and necessary for the efficient and effective administration of City business to put in place standard rules to govern certain procurement transactions; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council finds the new purchasing policy enacted by this Resolution to be reasonable and prudent;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL, THAT

- 1. The foregoing recitals are adopted as facts and are incorporated into this Resolution by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.
- **2.** The City Council hereby adopts the updated Purchasing Policy.
- **3.** The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, City Administrator, and City Treasurer to implement the Purchasing Policy.
- **4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.
- 5. The meeting at which this Resolution was passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

PASSED & APPROVED this, the	day of	, 2024 by a vote of	(ayes) to
(nays) to (abstentions) of the	e City Council	of Dripping Springs, Texas.	

## **CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS:**

by: _	
]	Bill Foulds, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
	_
Andrea Cunningham, CITY SECRETARY	